VI. ACTIVITIES OF OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
Report of the Secretary-General: current activities of international organizations related to the harmonization and
unification of international trade law (A/CN.9/192 and Add. 1 and 2)*
CONTENTS
Paragraphs
INTRODUCTION ................................................................................ 1-4
I. INTERNATIONALCONTRACTS ................................................................... 5-14
A. Law governing international contracts .......................................................... 5-7

account the work undertaken by UNCITRAL.
7. The first session of the UNIDROIT Study Group on
the progressive codification of international trade law was
held from 10 to 14 September 1979. The principal item on
the agenda was the examination of the two drafts relating
respectively to the formation and interpretation of con
tracts in general. The Group decided to postpone discus
sion on formation of contracts in general until the outcome
of the UNCITRAL draft Convention on the international
sale of goods was known. On the problem of the validity of
contracts in general, the Group stated that specific rules on
the validity of general conditions and standard forms of
contract should be added to a future Code. On the
proposed chapters on performance and non-performance
of contracts, the Group requested UNIDROIT to set up
special sub-committees with interested institutions, such as
the Centre de droit des obligations de Louvain, the Max-
Planck-Institut of Hamburg, the Institut fur Rechtsver-
gleichung of Potsdam-Babelsberg, and the Institute for
comparative civil law of the University of Warsaw.
B. General conditions for international contracts
8. In April 1979 the CMEA Standing Commission on
Foreign Trade adopted a decision supplementing and
amending the General Conditions of Delivery of Goods
between Organizations of CMEA Member Countries and
entitling this document as "General Conditions of Delivery
of Goods between Organizations of CMEA Member
Countries (OUP SEV 1968/1975, 1979 Version)".
9. Within ECE, the Group of Experts on International
Contract Practices in Industry considered the General
Conditions of Sale of Potatoes. The final text of this
document was agreed at the twenty-third session of the
Group of Experts on International Trade Practices in
Part Two. Activities of other organizations 139
Industry relating to Agricultural Produce (29-31 January
1979) and adopted by the thirty-fifth session of the Work
ing Party on Standardization of Perishable Produce
(3-6 July 1979). It appears as document ECE/AGI/42.
10. During 1979 the Conference of Chartering and
Shipowning Organizations of member countries of CMEA
drafted and approved the following documents:
A provision containing the text of the "Basic Conditions"
for chartering between chartering and shipowning
organizations of CMEA member countries
A reservation to the "Baltaim Constanta 78" charter,
concerning liability for maritime pollution, to be used for
supplementary agreement between parties when con
cluding carriage-by-sea transactions
A "Bunker Price Fluctuation Clause 1980"
11. The International Trade Division of ESCAP is
carrying out a study for the development of standard
contracts and general conditions to be used in the tropical
timber trade in the region.
C. International trade terms
12. ICC completed the revision of INCOTERMS
which came into force on 15 March 1980 (publication
No. 350).
D. Model contracts and clauses
13. The Member Countries of the Pepper Community
sought the assistance from ESCAP for the project on
"Formulation of a common sales contract" for pepper and